

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-08-2017

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

No. 2016AP238-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL L. WASHINGTON,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS,
DISTRICT II, AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION AND POSTCONVICTION ORDER
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR RACINE
COUNTY, THE HONORABLE WAYNE J. MARIK, ALLAN
B. TORHORST, AND DAVID W. PAULSON, PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Before trial, Washington went through three appointed attorneys and one trial date.	2
II. Washington had an outburst on the morning of the next scheduled trial, was removed from the courtroom, and refused to return.	4
III. Washington refused to return the next morning for trial, after which the jury was sworn and the court held trial in his absence.	9
IV. Sentencing, postconviction, and appeal.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
Because Washington knowingly and voluntarily waived his statutory right to be present at trial, the trial court was permitted to try him in absentia.	12

	Page
A. A defendant may waive his constitutional right to presence at any time.....	12
B. Just as a defendant may waive his constitutional right to be present, a defendant may waive, either expressly or by his conduct, his statutory right to be present.	14
C. Wisconsin Stat. § 971.04(3) does not affect the rule that a defendant can waive his right to presence at any portion of trial; rather, it creates a limited exception for when forfeiture-by-absence can operate as a valid waiver.....	15
D. The record demonstrates that Washington validly waived his right to be present at trial.....	20
E. Washington’s arguments are not persuasive.....	22
1. <i>Dwyer</i> does not compel a different conclusion.....	22
2. Alternatively, if <i>Dwyer</i> demands that the trial court could not have tried Washington in absentia under the circumstances, this Court should overrule it.	25

	Page
F. Even if the court erred, Washington is not entitled to relief because any error was harmless.	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crosby v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 255 (1993).....	18
<i>Cuoco v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912).....	18
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	13, 27
<i>Smith v. Mann</i> , 173 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>State v. Dickson</i> , 53 Wis. 2d 532, 193 N.W.2d 17 (1972).....	14
<i>State v. Divanovic</i> , 200 Wis. 2d 210, 546 N.W.2d 501 (1996).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Dwyer</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 8267, 512 N.W.2d 233 (Ct. App. 1994).....	16, 22, 23
<i>State v. Dyess</i> , 124 Wis. 2d 525, 370 N.W.2d 222 (1985).....	27

	Page
<i>State v. Haynes</i> , 118 Wis. 2d 21, 345 N.W.2d 892 (Ct. App. 1984).....	14
<i>State v. Herfel</i> , 49 Wis. 2d 513, 182 N.W.2d 232 (1971)	11
<i>State v. Koopmans</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 670, 563 N.W.2d 528 (1997)	16, 22, 23
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 518, 541 N.W.2d 153 (Ct. App. 1995).....	16
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....	12
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 474, 584 N.W.2d 144 (Ct. App. 1998).....	27, 29
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 2012 WI 93, 343 Wis. 2d 43, 817 N.W.2d 848.....	11, passim
<i>State v. Suriano</i> , 2017 WI 42, 374 Wis. 2d 683, 893 N.W.2d 543.....	12
<i>State v. Truax</i> , 151 Wis. 2d 354, 444 N.W.2d 432 (Ct. App. 1989).....	29
<i>State v. Vaughn</i> , 2012 WI App 129, 344 Wis. 2d 764, 823 N.W.2d 543.....	22, 29

	Page
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 2017 WI App 6, 373 Wis. 2d 214, 890 N.W.2d 592	1, 11, 27
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 17 (1973).....	18
<i>United States v. Arias</i> , 984 F.2d 1139 (11th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>United States v. Benabe</i> , 654 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV	12
Wis. Const. art. 1, § 8.....	12

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 805.18(1).....	27
Wis. Stat. § 971.04	10, passim
Wis. Stat. § 971.04(1).....	17, 22, 25
Wis. Stat. § 971.04(1)(a)	14
Wis. Stat. § 971.04(1)(b)	14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 971.04(1)(c).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 971.04(1)(d)	14
Wis. Stat. § 971.04(1)(e).....	14

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 971.04(1)(f)	14
Wis. Stat. § 971.04(1)(g)	14, 22, 23
Wis. Stat. § 971.04(3).....	2, passim

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Crim. P. 43.....	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a)	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(c).....	17, 18, 19, 20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(c)(1)(A)	17, 18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(c)(2)	18
